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375‐35 (COR)

James C. Moylan
Therese M. Terlaje

AN ACT TO AMEND § 15201 OF ARTICLE 2, CHAPTER 15, TITLE 3,
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO CANCELING THE 2020
PRIMARY ELECTION, AND ALLOWING ALL CANDIDATES TO ADVANCE
TO THE GENERAL ELECTION.

7/6/20
8:00 a.m.

7/7/20 Committee on General 
Government Operations, 

Appropriations, and Housing

Request: 7/7/20
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July 7, 2020 

 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov 
admin@bbmr.guam.gov 

 

Lester L. Carlson, Jr. 
Director 
Bureau of Budget & Management Research 
P.O. Box 2950 
Hagåtña, Guam 96910 
 
RE:   Request for Fiscal Notes on Bill Nos. 373-35 (COR) through 375-35 (COR) 
 
  

Håfa Adai Director Carlson, 

Transmitted herewith is a listing of I Mina’trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan’s most recently 
referred bills: 

    Bill No. 373-35 (COR) 
    Bill No. 374-35 (COR) 
    Bill No. 375-35 (COR) 
     
Pursuant to 2 GCA §9103, I respectfully request the preparation of fiscal notes for the 
referenced bills. 

 
Thank you for your attention to this important matter. 
 

Senator Régine Biscoe Lee, 
Chair 
 
Senator Amanda L. Shelton, 
Vice Chair 
 
Speaker Tina Muña Barnes,  
Member 
 
Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, 
Member 
 
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD,  
Member 
 
Senator Sabina Flores Perez, 
Member 
 

Senator Clynton E. Ridgell,  
Member 

 
Senator Joe S. San Agustin, 

Member 
 

Senator Jose “Pedo” Terlaje, 
Member 

 
Senator Therese M. Terlaje, 

                                                    Member 
 

Senator James C. Moylan,  
Member 

 
Senator Mary Camacho Torres,  

Member and Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol 
 



Request for Fiscal Notes: Bill Nos. 373-35 (COR), 374-35 (COR) and 375-35 (COR). 
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BILL NOS. SPONSOR(S) TITLE 

373-35 (COR) 

Régine Biscoe Lee 
Sabina Flores Perez 
Amanda L. Shelton 

Mary Camacho Torres 
Joe S. San Agustin 

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD 
Clynton E. Ridgell 

Tina Rose Muña Barnes 
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje 
William M. Castro 

AN ACT TO AMEND § 54B003 OF CHAPTER 54B, TITLE 10, 
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO BANNING THE 

SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF DISPOSABLE CARRYOUT BAGS 
MADE OF PLASTIC BY RETAIL AND WHOLESALE 

ESTABLISHMENTS ON GUAM. 

374-35 (COR) 

Joe S. San Agustin 
Tina Rose Muña Barnes 

Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD 
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje 
Telena Cruz Nelson 
Clynton E. Ridgell 

AN ACT TO CANCEL THE 2020 PRIMARY ELECTION FOR 
CERTAIN OFFICES OR PARTY ELECTIONS. 

375-35 (COR) 

James C. Moylan 
Therese M. Terlaje 

AN ACT TO AMEND § 15201 OF ARTICLE 2, CHAPTER 15, 
TITLE 3, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO 
CANCELING THE 2020 PRIMARY ELECTION, AND 

ALLOWING ALL CANDIDATES TO ADVANCE TO THE 
GENERAL ELECTION. 

 


